Joel Binkley, Planning Supervisor, Department of Planning and Growth 

Management) 

A motion was made by Commissioner Stewart, seconded by Commissioner Coates and passed, with 

Commissioners Bowling, Coates, Stewart, and Collins present, voting in favor to approve using the  

Community Support Fund for four hundred and sixty-one dollars and thirty cents ($461.30). 

*Commissioner Patterson was not present for the vote. 

Briefing: Mobile Crisis Teams Update  

Ms. Michelle Lilly, Director, Department of Emergency Services; Dr. Dianna Abney, Charles County 

Health Officer, Charles County Health Department;

[...]

• The Team would operate 24/7 in compliance with COMAR 10.63.03.20 - Mobile Crisis Team Programs 

• Referrals from 9-8-8 and direct calls to Sante’ 

• Dispatched to calls at the request of CCSO post Officer evaluation 

• Can continue to seek grant funding, but would ensure continued operations 

• Total cost for this option is one million forty-seven thousand dollars ($1,047,000.00) yearly. 

Ms. Lilly further explained, that in FY2022 Delegate Wilson’s office sponsored a capital grant award 

of five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000.00) for acquisition, planning, design, construction, repair, 

renovation, reconstruction, site improvement, and capital equipping of the Behavioral Health Crisis

[...]

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3683555/Internal_Audit_Report_FY25_Commissioner_Expenses2.pdf

Annual funding is allocated to each Commissioner Expense Account to assist Commissioners in 

fulfilling their official responsibilities. Annual funding allocated for FY2025 was Conferences and 

Meetings of four thousand six hundred dollars ($4,600.00) per Commissioner; Mileage Reimbursement 

of two thousand two hundred dollars ($2,200.00) per Commissioner; and Commissioner Special 

Projects of four thousand dollars ($4,000.00) per Commissioner. As part of the audit, a review of all 

backup documentation for FY2025 transactions, including receipts, and associated SOP’s, and 

interviewed staff.